ensure that the systems in place are adequate to manage those risks.

Supply and demand risk

The Company is exposed to risks arising from fluctuations in the price and sales volume of timber. When possible the Company manages
this risk by aligning its harvest volume to market supply and demand. Management performs regular industry trend analyses to ensure
that the Company’s pricing structure is in line with the market and to ensure that projected harvest volumes are consistent with the
expected demand.

Climate change and other risks

The Company’s timber plantations are exposed to the risk of damage from climatic changes, diseases, forest fires and other natural forces.
The Company has extensive processes in place aimed at monitoring and mitigating those risks, including regular forest health inspections
and industry pest and disease surveys.

16.3. Sensitivity Analysis

Values as appearing in the statement of financial position are sensitive to price changes with regard to the average sales prices applied.
Simulations made for timber show that an increase or decrease by 10% of the estimated future selling price has the following effect on
the net present value of biological assets:

-10% 2019 +10%

Rs. 000 Rs. 000 Rs. 000

Timber  588,958  654,398  719,838

Total  588,958  654,398  719,838

Sensitivity Variation on Discount Rate

Values as appearing in the Statement of Financial Position are sensitive to changes of the discount rate applied. Simulations made for
timber show that an increase or decrease by 1% of the estimated future discount rate has the following effect on the net present value of
biological assets:

-1% 2019 +1%

Rs. 000 Rs. 000 Rs. 000

Timber  570,824  654,398  538,403

Total  570,824  654,398  538,403

As at 31st December Group Company

2019 2018 2019 2018

Rs. 000 Rs. 000 Rs. 000 Rs. 000

17. INVESTMENT IN SUBSIDIARY
Mackply Industries (Private) Limited  -   -   12,500  12,500

 -   -   12,500  12,500

The Company has invested in 1,250,000 ordinary shares of Mackply Industries (Private) Limited which is a fully owned subsidiary of the
Group.

Agalawatte Plantations PLC / Annual Report 201972

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

As at 31st December 2019 2018

Rs. 000 Rs. 000

17.2. Summarized financial information of subsidiary
Assets and liabilities
Total assets 102,227 102,508

Total liabilities 68,779 60,014

Net assets 33,448 42,494

Revenue and loss
Total revenue 145,803 170,721

Total loss after tax (7,978) (25,078)

18. INVESTMENT IN JOINT VENTURE

As at 31st December Percentage of holding Group Company

2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018

Rs. 000 Rs. 000 Rs. 000 Rs. 000

AEN Palm Oil Processing (Private) Limited 33.33% 33.33%  178,168  119,443  6,990  6,990

 178,168  119,443  6,990  6,990

18.1. Summarized information of the Joint Venture

18.1.1. AEN Oil Palm Processing (Private) Limited

The Group has invested in 33.33% of stated capital of AEN Oil Palm Processing (Pvt) Ltd, a Joint Venture involved in the business of
processing crude Palm Oil. The Group’s interest in AEN Palm Oil Processing (Pvt) Ltd is accounted for by using the equity method in the
consolidated financial statements. Summarised financial information of this Joint Venture are set out below.

Summarised statement of financial position of AEN Palm Oil Processing (Pvt) Ltd

As at 31st December 2019 2018

Rs. 000 Rs. 000

[…]

Non current liabilities, including deferred tax liabilities  (43,725)  (45,174)

Total Equity  534,505  358,330

Group’s carrying amount of the investment  178,168  119,443

Agalawatte Plantations PLC / Annual Report 2019 73

Summarized statement of profit or loss of AEN Palm Oil Processing (Pvt) Ltd

As at 31st December 2019 2018

Rs. 000 Rs. 000

(Audited) (Audited)

Revenue  3,245,139  2,448,204

Cost of sales  (2,942,287)  (2,308,723)

Other income  15,630  18,879

Administration expenses including depreciation  (111,960)  (97,303)

Selling & distributions expenses  (1,138)  (1,028)

Impairment of Assets  -   (17,750)

Finance cost  (26)  (671)

Profit before taxation  205,358  41,610

Income tax expense  (29,182)  (10,168)

Profit for the year  176,176  31,442

Total comprehensive income for the year  176,176  31,442

Group’s share of profit for the year  58,725  10,481

Group’s share of profit before tax  68,453  13,870

Group’s share of profit after tax  58,725  10,481

Number of shares invested (Nos)  698,997  698,997

19. INVESTMENT CLASSIFIED AS FAIR VALUE THROUGH OCI (GROUP / COMPANY)

As at 31st December 2019 2018

No of shares  Value No of shares Value

(Rs.000) (Rs.000)

Cost
Mackwoods Energy PLC  4,282,079  59,977  4,282,079  59,977

Mackwoods Rubber Products (Private) Limited  625,000  7,145  625,000  7,145

Taprospa Resorts (Private) Limited  7,200,000  14,337  7,200,000  14,337

 81,459  81,459

Less: Provision for fall in value (Note 19.1)  -   (73,323)

 81,459  8,136

Less: Disposed during the year  (81,459)  -

Net Carrying Amount  -   8,136

19.1. Loss in fair value
Balance as at 1st January  73,323  72,038

Change in fair value  (344)  1,285

Adjustment due to disposal  (72,979)  -

Balance as at 31st December  -   73,323

Pursuant to the settlement agreement entered into between the Company and the petitioner on the cases filed against the Company in
the years of 2016 and 2017, these investments were disposed during the year ended 31st December 2019.